Part-time employees hired after December 31, 
2009 shall earn Paid Time Off (PTO) in lieu of sick time, at a rate specified by the labor 
agreement, and such time may be utilized for reasons covered by ESTA.  

• Sick time may accumulate up to a maximum of one thousand four hundred and forty (1,440) 

hours. 

• Interns and substitutes will accrue sick time under ESTA. Such time will be available for use if 

they work for 120 days or more.  

Eligibility Requirements 
• Because KDL policy on PTO/sick time provides time off that can be used for the purposes

[...]

LAST REVISED 12.15.2022 

Employees are eligible for vacation entitlement if they work or are on paid leaves of absence during each 
day during the preceding calendar year that they are scheduled to work; provided, however, that full-time 
employees may have up to one hundred seventy-six (176) hours of employment in an unpaid status in any 
calendar year without affecting their vacation eligibility. In the event that any full-time employee has one 
hundred seventy-seven (177) or more hours of employment in an unpaid status in one calendar year, that 
employee's vacation entitlement shall be reduced on a pro-rata basis for all hours of employment in an 
unpaid status in excess of one hundred seventy-six (176). 

Employees earn paid vacation leave/PTO based upon their length of service with the Library. Vacation 
leave/PTO accrues on a calendar year basis and is credited to eligible employees on prorated basis each 
pay period. Benefit schedules detailing allotted vacation leave/PTO for employees are maintained in the